

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

KELLIE JO NYANJOM, on behalf of
herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NPAS SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 6:21-cv-1171-JAR-ADM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Court Should Resolve All Non-Constitutional Issues Before Addressing the Constitutionality of Section 1692c(b).6

II. The Court Should Reject Defendant’s Constitutional Challenges.....7

A. Section 1692c(b), as Applied to Defendant’s Alleged Conduct, Does Not Violate the Free Speech Clause.7

1. Defendant’s speech is commercial speech.7

2. Intermediate scrutiny is the appropriate standard of review.9

3. Section 1692c(b) passes intermediate scrutiny.13

4. Section 1692c(b) also would pass strict scrutiny.....18

B. The Court Should Reject Defendant’s Petition Clause Challenge.....20

1. This case presents no occasion to decide how Section 1692c(b) might apply to debt-collection litigation.....21

2. Properly construed, Section 1692c(b) does not conflict with the Petition Clause.....22

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>ACA Int’l v. Healey</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D. Mass. 2020)	8, 10
<i>Aptive Env’t, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	11, 13, 14
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Berg v. Merchants Ass’n Collection Div., Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	10, 15, 17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	21
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8, 10, 11
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	21
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>CSMN Invs., LLC v. Cordillera Metro. Dist.</i> , 956 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	16

Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Com. v. City of Philadelphia,
 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 14

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
 452 U.S. 89 (1981) 7

Heintz v. Jenkins,
 514 U.S. 291 (1995) 23

Holmes v. Crown Asset Mgmt., LLC,
 No. 2:19-CV-00758, 2021 WL 3473050 (D. Utah Aug. 6, 2021) 21

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 994 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2021) 4, 5, 16

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 19-14434, 2021 WL 4998980 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2021) 5, 15, 16, 18

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 19-14434, 2021 WL 5353154 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2021) 5

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
 559 U.S. 573 (2010) 3

Koby v. ARS Nat. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-0780, 2010 WL 1438763 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2010) 10, 15

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990) 22

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 9

Lupia v. Medicredit, Inc.,
 8 F.4th 1184 (10th Cir. 2021) 15

Mark v. J.C. Christensen & Assocs., Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-100, 2009 WL 2407700 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2009)..... 10, 15, 18

Massachusetts v. Oakes,
 491 U.S. 576 (1989) 22

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 9, 13

Mo. Broads. Ass’n v. Lacy,
 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017) 14

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 12

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 7

<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	8, 10
<i>Owens-Benniefield v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	11, 13, 19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19
<i>Retail Digital Network LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Reyes v. N.A.R. Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00007, 2021 WL 2660066 (D. Utah June 29, 2021).....	21
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	17
<i>Shields v. Pro. Bureau of Collections of Md., Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-2205-HLT-GEB, 2021 WL 4806383 (D. Kan. Oct. 14, 2021).....	7
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	7
<i>Stover v. Fingerhut Direct Mktg., Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	22
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	22
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) 3
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a) 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Niket Nishant, *Morgan Stanley Faces Data Breach, Corporate Client Info Stolen in Vendor Hack*, REUTERS (July 8, 2021), <https://perma.cc/D8XV-66C2> 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977) 16
U.S. Const. amend. I..... 21
